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Reference:   FOI.17603.25 

Subject:    Covid vaccination uptake and excess deaths 

Date of Request: 18 June 2025 

 

Requested: 
 

I am asking for this data presented either as a whole or yearly from 2019-2024. 
 
Total Covid vaccination uptake as a percentage of the population, specifying the percentage/s as 
first time vaccines and subsequent ‘boosters’. 
 
The number of excess deaths for each of the health boards. The definition of ‘excess deaths’ is a 
reference to the number of deaths that occur above (or below) what would be expected under 
normal circumstances.   
 

Response: 
 

Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) regrets to inform you that it does not hold the requested 
information. This information is reported on a national basis by Public Health Wales (PHW). 
 
We therefore recommend that you re-direct your request to the Freedom of Information (FoI) Team 
in PHW, who should be able to help you with your enquiry. Contact details are as follows: 

 
phw.foi@wales.nhs.uk or alternatively in writing to: Freedom of Information Office, Public Health 
Wales, Floor 3, 2 Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ. 
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